

FILED
12-16-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Case No. 2020AP742-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LISA RENA LANTZ,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN
ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION
RELIEF, ENTERED IN BROWN COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE JOHN ZAKOWSKI
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

AARON R. O'NEIL
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041818

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1740
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
oneilar@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Lantz’s convictions for solicitation and conspiracy are not multiplicitous.	5
A. Lantz has the burden of establishing that the record demonstrates with certainty that her convictions are multiplicitous.	5
B. Lantz’s convictions are different in law and fact.	7
C. Lantz has not met her burden of showing that the Legislature did not intend multiple punishments for solicitation and conspiracy to distribute methamphetamine	8
1. Lantz is wrong that the amounts of methamphetamine for her solicitation convictions are necessarily part of the amount in her conspiracy conviction.	9

- 2. None of Lantz’s arguments about the four factors rebut the presumption that the Legislature intended multiple punishments..... 11
 - a. Statutory language..... 11
 - b. Legislative history and context..... 14
 - c. Nature of proscribed conduct..... 14
 - d. Appropriateness of multiple punishments..... 15
- II. Lantz’s trial counsel was not ineffective for not challenging her convictions as multiplicitous..... 15
- III. The circuit court did not erroneously exercise its sentencing discretion. 17
 - A. Circuit courts have broad discretion at sentencing that cannot be reversed unless a defendant proves that it was erroneously exercised. 17
 - B. Lantz has not shown that the circuit court erred. 18
- CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	16
<i>State v. Borrell</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 749, 482 N.W.2d 883 (1992)	18
<i>State v. Brantner</i> , 2020 WI 21, 390 Wis. 2d 494, 939 N.W.2d 546.....	5, 7
<i>State v. Carprue</i> , 2004 WI 111, 274 Wis. 2d 656, 683 N.W.2d 31	15
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 2003 WI 89, 263 Wis. 2d 145, 666 N.W.2d 1.....	5, 6
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 2013 WI App 52, 347 Wis. 2d 407, 830 N.W.2d 126	17, 19
<i>State v. Echols</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 653, 499 N.W.2d 631 (1993)	17
<i>State v. Eisch</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 25, 291 N.W.2d 800 (1980)	12, 13
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	17, 18
<i>State v. Greve</i> , 2004 WI 69, 272 Wis. 2d 444, 681 N.W.2d 479.....	18
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 2001 WI 53, 243 Wis. 2d 328, 627 N.W.2d 195.....	13, 14
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2011 WI App 63, 333 Wis. 2d 665, 799 N.W.2d 461	16
<i>State v. Kelty</i> , 2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886.....	6, 9, 16
<i>State v. Lechner</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 392, 576 N.W.2d 912 (1998)	18
<i>State v. Peralta</i> , 2011 WI App 81, 334 Wis. 2d 159, 800 N.W.2d 512	7
<i>State v. Prescott</i> , 2012 WI App 136, 345 Wis. 2d 313, 825 N.W.2d 515	16

<i>State v. Rabe</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 48, 291 N.W.2d 809 (1980)	5
<i>State v. Ramuta</i> , 2003 WI App 80, 261 Wis. 2d 784, 661 N.W.2d 483	21
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 2018 WI 51, 381 Wis. 2d 522, 912 N.W.2d 16.....	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379 (1997)	18
<i>State v. Spears</i> , 147 Wis.2d 429, 433 N.W.2d 595 (Ct. App. 1988).....	18
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2018 WI 59, 381 Wis. 2d 661, 912 N.W.2d 373.....	17, 19
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2012 WI 73, 342 Wis. 2d 256, 816 N.W.2d 238.....	6, 8

Statutes

1985 Wis. Stat. 328 § 9m	14
1985 Wis. Stat. 328 § 22m	14
Wis. Stat. § 939.30(1).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 939.31	7
Wis. Stat. § 939.65	12
Wis. Stat. § 939.71	13
Wis. Stat. § 939.72	13
Wis. Stat. § 939.72(1).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 939.72(2).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 961.41(1x).....	7, 14
Wis. Stat. § 961.45	13, 14
Wis. Stat. § 971.365	14
Wis. Stat. § 971.365(1).....	11, 12, 14
Wis. Stat. § 971.365(1)(a)	11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 971.365(1)(b)	11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 971.365(1)(c).....	11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 971.365(2).....	12, 13
